508182575 10/19/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8229759

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
POLARIS INDUSTRIES INC.	10/19/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INDIAN MOTORCYCLE INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Street Address:	2100 HIGHWAY 55	
City:	MEDINA	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55340-9770	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17194091	
Application Number:	18469875	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486411600

Email: jfoote@harnessip.com, troymailroom@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 5445 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28295.03P/US/CP(347CPB)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. SUTER
SIGNATURE:	/ David L. Suter /
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Indian_Motorcycle_Intracompany_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif source=Indian_Motorcycle_Intracompany_Patent_Assignment#page2.tif source=Indian_Motorcycle_Intracompany_Patent_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 508182575 REEL: 065278 FRAME: 0910

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made as of the last date written

below ("Effective Date"), by and between:

Polaris Industries Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, United States of America,

having a place of business at 2100 Highway 55, Medina, MN 55340-9770 (hereafter the

"Assignor"); and

Indian Motorcycle International, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, United

States of America, having a place of business at 2100 Highway 55, Medina, MN 55340-

9770 (hereafter the "Assignee").

Background

Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest, worldwide, in the patents and patent

applications listed below (the "Patents," as further defined below).

U.S. Application No. 17/194,091, filed March 5, 2021, entitled "Wheeled Vehicle

Adaptive Speed Control Method And System"

U.S. Application No. 18/469,875, filed September 19, 2023, entitled "Wheeled Vehicle

Adaptive Speed Control Method And System"

Assignor and Assignee are affiliated corporate entities. Assignor and Assignee want to convey

the Patents from Assignor to Assignee.

Accordingly, for of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and

Assignee agree as follows.

1. As referred to herein, "Patents" means the patents and applications set forth

above, the inventions described and claimed therein, and all associated intellectual property

rights, worldwide, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 065278 FRAME: 0911

reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals of such patents and applications. Such rights include (i) all rights under international treaties and convention rights; (ii) the right and power to assert, defend and recover title to any of the foregoing; (iii) all rights to sue and recover and retain damages, costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement and any other rights relating to any of the foregoing; (iv) all rights to any documentation evidencing, concerning or related to any of the foregoing; and (v) all administrative rights arising from the foregoing, including the right to prosecute applications and oppose, interfere with or challenge the applications of others, the rights to obtain renewals, continuations, divisions and extensions of legal protection pertaining to any of the foregoing.

- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest to the Patents, worldwide. Such right, title, and interest will be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors in interest to the full end of any term, and to the full extent, as the Patents would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if no assignment had been made to Assignee. Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes the officials of relevant government agencies or entities in any applicable jurisdiction to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor and its successors in interest shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Patents, or any assignee or successor of the Assignee.
- 4. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignor (including its duly authorized officers and agents) as Assignor's agents and hereby irrevocably grants Assignee a durable power of attorney to execute, deliver and file such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the assignment, prosecution, issuance, maintenance, and enforcement of the Patents with the same force and effect as if executed by Assignee, to the full extent permitted by law. Assignor grants Assignee the power and authority to, after execution of

Page 2 of 3

this Assignment Agreement, correct any typographical errors in application numbers, filing dates, and titles in the Appendix.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignment is hereby executed by the Assignor's and Assignee's undersigned representatives on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:

Polaris Industries Inc.

By:	Date:	October 19, 2023
,		

Name: Sarah Maveus Title: Asst. Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

Indian Motorcycle International, LLC

	400000 3 A		
			October 19, 2023
By:	96666	Date:	

Name: Sarah Maveus Title: Asst. Secretary

27757659.1